

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

XIAOXING XI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

FBI SPECIAL AGENT ANDREW HAUGEN, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

Adam Christopher Shelton
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
ashelton@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND FINANCIAL INTEREST STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should reaffirm its precedent that government officials do not possess the discretion to violate the Constitution.....	6
A. This Court’s rule that the discretionary function exception is inapplicable when the tort also constitutes a constitutional violation is supported by subsequent Supreme Court precedent.....	8
B. The recent circuit split results from a misunderstanding of the role the Constitution plays in discretionary function exception litigation.....	10
C. This Court’s longstanding rule finds support in the history of tort litigation against federal employees for their tortious conduct.....	14
II. Qualified immunity analysis is irrelevant for purposes of the FTCA.....	16
A. The Supreme Court explicitly invented qualified immunity for policy reasons that are not present in FTCA litigation	17

B. Whether a right is clearly established is a separate question
from whether an action violated the Constitution.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	15
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	18
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 5, 17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	14
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)2

Medina v. United States,
259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)11

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)15

Myers & Myers, Inc. v. USPS,
527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975)11

Nieves Martinez v. United States,
997 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2021)11

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....9, 13

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....20

Raz v. United States,
343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003)11

Shivers v. United States,
1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021)11, 12

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....3, 9

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States,
837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988)7, 8

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
17 F.4th 532 (5th Cir. 2021)18

Wise v. Withers,
7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) 14-15

Xi v. Haugen,
No. CV 17-2132, 2021 WL 1224164 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2021).....16, 19

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 26746, 17

28 U.S.C. § 267915

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)7

42 U.S.C. § 19835

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton,
The Federalist Papers (Dover ed. 2014)10

Akhil Reed Amar,
Of Sovereignty and Federalism, 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....14

Joanna C. Schwartz,
The Case Against Qualified Immunity,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)18

William Baude,
Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....18

3 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)2
